

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION

WINERIES OF THE OLD MISSION
PENINSULA (WOMP) ASSOC., a
Michigan nonprofit corporation;
BOWERS HARBOR VINEYARD & WINERY,
INC., a Michigan corporation;
BRY'S WINERY, LC, a Michigan
corporation; CHATEAU GRAND
TRAVERSE, LTD, a Michigan
corporation; CHATEAU OPERATIONS,
LTD, a Michigan corporation;
GRAPE HARBOR, INC., a Michigan
corporation; MONTAGUE
DEVELOPMENT, LLC, a Michigan
limited liability company; OV THE
FARM, LLC; a Michigan limited
liability company; TABONE
VINEYARDS, LLC, a Michigan
limited liability company; TWO
LADS, LLC, a Michigan limited
liability company; VILLA MARI
LLC, a Michigan limited liability
company; WINERY AT BLACK STAR
FARMS, L.L.C., a Michigan limited
liability company,
Plaintiffs,

Case No. 1:20-cv-01008

HON. PAUL L. MALONEY
MAG. JUDGE RAY S. KENT

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

DEFENDANT PENINSULA TOWNSHIP'S
MOTION TO AMEND THE CASE
MANAGEMENT ORDER OR IN THE
ALTERNATIVE FOR LEAVE TO DISCLOSE
MICHAEL "MICK" KAHAIAN AS AN
EXPERT WITNESS

v
PENINSULA TOWNSHIP, a Michigan
municipal corporation,
Defendant,

PROTECT THE PENINSULA,
Intervenor-Defendant.

Joseph M. Infante (P68719)
Christopher J. Gartman (P83286)
Miller, Canfield, Paddock
Attorneys for Plaintiffs
99 Monroe Ave., NW, Suite 1200
Grand Rapids, MI 49503
(616) 776-6333
infante@millercanfield.com
gartman@millercanfield.com

Gregory M. Meihn (P38939)
Matthew T. Wise (P76794)
Attorneys for Defendant
37000 Woodward Avenue
Suite 225
Bloomfield Hills, MI 48304
313-756-6428
gmeihn@grsm.com
mwise@grsm.com

Timothy A. Diemer (P65084)
Eric P. Conn (P64500)
Jacobs and Diemer, P.C.
Of Counsel for Defendant
The Guardian Building
500 Griswold Street, Ste. 2825
Detroit, MI 48226
(313) 965-1900
tad@jacobsdiemer.com
econn@jacobsdiemer.com

LAW OFFICE OF TRACY J. ANDREWS
TRACY J. ANDREWS (P67467)
Attorney for Intervening
Defendant Protect the Peninsula
619 Webster Street
Traverse City, MI 49686
(231) 714-9402
tjandrews@envlaw.com

William K. Fahey (P27745)
John S. Brennan (P55431)
Christopher S. Patterson
(P74350)
*Fahey Schultz Burzych Rhodes
PLC*
Co-Counsel for Defendant
4151 Okemos Road
Okemos, MI 48864
(517) 381-0100
wfahey@fsbriaw.com
jbrennan@fsbriaw.com
cpatterson@fsbriaw.com

OLSON, BZDOK & HOWARD, P.C.
HOLLY L. HILLYER (P85318)
Attorney for Intervening
Defendant Protect the
Peninsula
420 E. Front Street
Traverse City, MI 49686
(231) 946-0044
holly@envlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

BACKGROUND INFORMATION..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 3

 I. LEAVE TO AMEND THE CASE MANAGEMENT ORDER IS PROPER
 GIVEN THE CIRCUMSTANCES..... 3

 II. THE TOWNSHIP IS SUBSTANTIALLY JUSTIFIED IN PRESENTING
 MR. KAHAIAN AS AN EXPERT PER HOWE V CITY OF AKRON..... 6

 1. There is No Surprise..... 6

 2. The Wineries Can Cure Any Surprise..... 8

 3. There Will be No Trial Disruption..... 9

 4. Mr. Kahaian’s Testimony is Important..... 9

 5. The Township’s Failure to Disclose is Reasonable . 10

 III. A REPLY TO THE WINERIES’ RESPONSE..... 12

 1. This is Not a Do-Over..... 12

 2. When Changes to the Record are Created by PTP’S
 Discovery, the Township Must Protect its
 Substantive Rights..... 12

 3. This is Second-Guessing but a Judicially Permitted
 Preservation of Rights..... 13

CONCLUSION..... 14

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE PURSUANT TO LOCAL RULE 7.3(b) (i)

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page No</u>
<u>CASES</u>	
<u>Abernathy v. Superior Hardwoods, Inc,</u> 704 F.2d 963 (7th Cir, 1983).....	6
<u>Bisig v Time Warner Cable, Inc,</u> 940 F3d 205 (6th Cir, 2019).....	6
<u>Howe v City of Akron,</u> 801 F3d 718 (6th Cir, 2015).....	6
<u>Shannon v Murray,</u> 948 F2d 1292 (7th Cir, 1991).....	7
<u>United States ex rel Morsell v NortonLifeLock, Inc,</u> 2021 WL 7540297 (DDC, 2021).....	10
<u>FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE</u>	
Fed R Civ P 60.....	1
Fed R Civ P 60(b).....	4
Fed R Civ P 60(b)(6).....	4
